PRE-LETTING SERVICES SECTION

# STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COOPERATIVE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

Mn/DOT AGREEMENT NO.

90606-R

S.P. 4210-38 (T.H. 68=68) Fed. Proj. STPX 4207(027)

The State of Minnesota

Department of Transportation, and

The City of Marshall

Re: City cost utilities, parking,

lighting, aesthetics and signal

construction by the State on

T.H. 68

AMOUNT ENCUMBERED

(None)

ESTIMATED AMOUNT

RECEIVABLE

\$1,890,528.30

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of Minnesota, Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and the City of Marshall, Minnesota, acting by and through its City Council, hereinafter referred to as the "City".

WHEREAS, the State is about to perform grading, concrete surfacing, curb and gutter, sidewalk, municipal utilities, lighting, landscaping, traffic control signal construction and other associated construction upon, along and adjacent to Trunk Highway No. 68 from 176 feet northwest of the west junction of Trunk Highway No. 59 to the junction of Trunk Highway No. 19 within the corporate City limits in accordance with State plans, specifications and special provisions designated as State Project No. 4210-38 (T.H. 68=68) and in the records of the Federal Highway Administration as Minnesota Project STPX 4207(027); and

WHEREAS, at the request of the City, the State included in its contract colored and stamped concrete walk, aesthetic lighting, aesthetic crosswalks, landscaping, parking, water main and sanitary sewer construction and other associated construction to be performed upon, along and adjacent to Trunk Highway No. 68; and

WHEREAS, the State shall provide the City a bid based lump sum credit as the State's share of City requested colored and stamped concrete walk as hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, the State shall provide the City lump sum credits as the State's share of aesthetics and first move relocation of continuous standard lighting along Trunk Highway No. 68 in amounts equal to \$54,000.00 and \$139,000.00, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 161.45, subdivision 2 allows for utility work to be included in a State contract and payment for such work in accordance with applicable statutes and rules for utilities on trunk highways; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Rule 8810.3300, subpart 3, allows for the State to reimburse the City for the cost of the first relocation of City-owned lighting located within the limits of a City street at the time that

the street was taken over by the State as a trunk highway, when such relocation is required by construction or reconstruction of the trunk highway; and

WHEREAS, the State has determined that there is justification and it is in the public's best interest to remove the existing traffic control signals and install new traffic control signals including street lights and signing (Traffic Control Signals) on Trunk Highway No. 59/Trunk Highway No. 68 (West Main Street) at 3rd Street (System "A"), 4th Street (System "B"), 5th Street (System "C") and the west junction of Trunk Highway No. 59 (System "D"); and install a traffic control signal interconnect (Interconnect) on Trunk Highway No. 59/Trunk Highway No. 68 (West Main Street) from 5th Street to junction Trunk Highway No. 19/Trunk Highway No. 59 (College Drive); and

WHEREAS, it is considered in the public's best interest for the State to provide four new signal cabinets and controllers and four new battery backup ready service cabinets (State-furnished materials) for said new traffic control signal systems; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to participate in the costs of the State-furnished materials for Systems "A", "B", and "C" in the lump sum amount of \$31,122.00; and

WHEREAS, the City requests and the State agrees to the installation of Emergency Vehicle Pre-emption systems (EVP system) as a part of the new traffic control signal system installations; and

WHEREAS, the City requests that it perform certain aspects of the construction engineering in connection with the water main, sanitary sewer and lighting construction and other associated construction

shown as 100 percent City cost participation construction in the plate and the State concurs in that request; and

WHEREAS, the City has expressed its willingness to participate in the costs of the colored and stamped concrete walk, aesthetic lighting, aesthetic crosswalks, landscaping, parking, traffic control signal, water main and sanitary sewer construction and associated construction engineering as hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that Federal funding will be applied to certain portions of the City cost participation construction, and if so, the cost of the City participation construction and associated construction engineering will be reduced by the amount of Federal funding received therefor; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the State contract, compensation for road life consumed by the Trunk Highway No. 68 detour will be provided fo under Agreement No. 90605 between the State and Lyon County; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 161.20, subdivision 2 authorizes the Commissioner of Transportation to make arrangements with and cooperate with any governmental authority for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and improving the trunk highway system.

#### IT IS, THEREFORE, MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

## ARTICLE I - RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE STATE

## Section A. Contract Award

The State shall advertise for bids and award a construction contract to the lowest responsible bidder for State Project No. 4210-38 (T.H. 68=68) in accordance with State plans, specifications and special provisions which are on file in the office of the

Commissioner of Transportation at St. Paul, Minnesota, and are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

#### Section B. Direction and Supervision of Construction

The State shall direct and supervise all construction activities performed under the construction contract, and, except as provided in Article II hereunder, perform all construction engineering functions in connection with the contract construction. All contract construction shall be performed in compliance with the approved plans, specifications and special provisions.

## Section C. Plan Changes, Additional Construction, Etc.

The State shall make changes in the plans and contract construction, which may include the City cost participation construction covered under this Agreement, and shall enter into any necessary addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements with the State's contractor that are necessary to cause the contract construction to be performed and completed in a satisfactory manner. However, the State District Engineer's authorized representative will inform the appropriate City official of any proposed addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements to the construction contract that will affect the City cost participation construction covered under this Agreement.

### Section D. Satisfactory Completion of Contract

The State shall perform all other acts and functions necessary to cause the construction contract to be completed in a satisfactory manner.

#### Section E. State-furnished Materials

The State shall furnish four new signal cabinets and controllers and four new battery backup ready service cabinets to operate traffic control signal Systems "A", "B", "C" and "D".

#### ARTICLE II - RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

#### Section A. Construction Engineering Performed by the City

The City shall assign its City Engineer or other registered professional engineer to the construction engineering to be performed in connection with the water main, sanitary sewer and lighting construction and other associated construction shown as 100 percent City cost participation construction in the plan. The engineer so assigned shall act under the supervision and direction of the State. All construction inspection, control of materials, staking and associated documentation for the 100 percent City cost participation construction to be performed in accordance with the plans, specifications and special provisions, and in accordance with the recognized and accepted practices and procedures as set forth in various State manuals which includes the State's current "Standard Specifications for Construction" under Specifications No. 1601 through and including No. 1609, shall be the responsibility of the engineer so assigned.

The City shall also furnish other personnel, services, supplies and equipment as shall be necessary in order to properly carry on the 100 percent City cost participation construction.

#### Section B. Documentation of City Engineered Construction Costs

At regular intervals after the State's contractor has started the 100 percent City cost participation construction, the City shall prepare partial estimates of the 100 percent City cost participation construction costs in accordance with the terms of the construction contract. Immediately after the preparation of each partial estimate, the City's engineer assigned to the 100 percent City cost participation construction shall submit the partial estimate to the State. The City shall also prepare the final estimate data for the 100 percent City cost participation construction and submit the final estimate to the State. Quantities listed on the partial and final

estimates shall be documented in accordance with the guidelines set forth in the applicable documentation manual.

#### ARTICLE III - INSPECTION OF CONSTRUCTION

. When the State's contractor has completed the 100 percent City cost participation construction, the City shall inspect it and upon the completion of the inspection advise the State whether or not the 100 percent City cost participation construction performed should be accepted by the State as being performed in a satisfactory manner. If the City should, after the inspection, recommend to the State that it should not accept the 100 percent City cost participation construction, then the City shall, at the time such recommendation is made, identify the specific defects in the 100 percent City cost participation construction and the reasons why the 100 percent City cost participation construction should not be accepted. recommendations made by the City are not binding on the State. The State shall have the right to determine whether or not the 100 percent City cost participation construction has been acceptably performed and the right to accept or reject the 100 percent City cost participation construction.

The remainder of the City cost participation construction covered under this Agreement shall be open to inspection by the City. If the City believes such City cost participation construction has not been properly performed or that the construction is defective, the City shall inform the State District Engineer's authorized representative in writing of those defects. Any recommendations made by the City are not binding on the State. The State shall have the exclusive right to determine whether the State's contractor has satisfactorily performed such City cost participation construction.

# ARTICLE IV - BASIS OF PAYMENT BY THE CITY Section A. SCHEDULE "I"

A Preliminary SCHEDULE "I" is attached and incorporated into this Agreement. The Preliminary SCHEDULE "I" includes all anticipated City cost participation construction items and the construction engineering cost share covered under this Agreement, and is based on engineer's estimated unit prices.

#### Section B. City Cost Participation Construction

The City shall participate as indicated in the following construction to be performed upon, along and adjacent to Trunk Highway No. 68 from 176 feet northwest of the west junction of Trunk Highway No. 59 to the junction of Trunk Highway No. 19 within the corporate City limits under State Project No. 4210-38 (T.H. 68=68). The construction includes the City's proportionate share of item costs for mobilization and traffic control.

1. 100 Percent shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the water main, sanitary sewer, colored and stamped concrete walk, lighting, landscaping and aesthetics construction. The construction includes, but is not limited to, those construction items as tabulated on Sheets No. 2 thru No. 4 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".

The City shall receive lump sum credits from the State as the State's full and complete lump sum cost share for aesthetics (\$54,000.00) and first move relocation of standard continuous lighting (\$139,000.00) as shown on Sheet No. 1 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I."

The City shall receive a bid based lump sum credit from the State as the State's share of the City requested colored and stamped concrete walk as shown on Sheet No. 1 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I". The lump sum amount shall be equal to

the sum of the total estimated quantities of 4" Concrete Walk Special and 4" Concrete Walk Special 1 multiplied by the unit bid price of 4" Concrete Walk.

- 2. 20 Percent minus all anticipated City Federal-aid funding shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the new parking construction requested by the City. The construction includes, but is not limited to, those construction items as tabulated on Sheet No. 5 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".
- 3. <u>8 Percent minus all anticipated City Federal-aid funding</u> shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the sidewalk and perpetuated parking construction requested by the City. The construction includes, but is not limited to, those construction items as tabulated on Sheet No. 5 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".
- 4. 33 Percent shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the traffic control signal System "A" construction.

  33 Percent of the total contract quantity for construction item Full Traffic Actuated Traffic Control Signal System "A" shall be tabulated as 100% City Cost on Sheet No. 6 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".
- 5. <u>50 Percent</u> shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the traffic control signal System "B" construction.

  <u>50 Percent</u> of the total contract quantity for construction item Full Traffic Actuated Traffic Control Signal System "B" shall be tabulated as 100% City Cost on Sheet No. 6 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".
- 6. <u>50 Percent</u> shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the traffic control signal System "C" construction.

50 Percent of the total contract quantity for construction item Full Traffic Actuated Traffic Control Signal System "C" shall be tabulated as 100% City Cost on Sheet No. 6 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".

- 7. 36 Percent shall be the City's rate of cost participation in all of the traffic control signal interconnect construction.

  36 Percent of the total contract quantity for construction item Traffic Control Interconnection shall be tabulated as 100% City Cost on Sheet No. 6 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".
- 8. A lump sum in the amount of \$31,122.00 shall be the City's full and complete lump sum cost share for State-furnished Materials as tabulated on Sheet No. 6 of the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I".

#### Section C. Construction Engineering Costs

The City shall pay a construction engineering charge in an amount equal to 5 percent of the cost of the 100 percent City cost participation construction cover under Section B.1 of this article and an amount equal to 8 percent of the cost of the remainder of the City cost participation construction covered under Sections B.2 thru B.8.

Section D. Addenda, Change Orders and Supplemental Agreements
The City shall share in the costs of construction contract addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements that are necessary to complete the City cost participation construction covered under this Agreement.

#### Section E. Liquidated Damages

All liquidated damages assessed the State's contractor in connection with the construction contract shall result in a credit shared by each party in the same proportion as their total construction cost

share covered under this Agreement is to the total contract construction cost before any deduction for liquidated damages.

## Section F. City Cost May Include Anticipated Federal Aid

It is anticipated that Federal funding will be applied to the City cost participation construction as indicated in Section B of this article, and to the associated construction engineering. City costs shall include an amount equal to all anticipated Federal funding not applied to the City cost participation construction and associated construction engineering.

#### ARTICLE V - PAYMENT BY THE CITY

## Section A. Estimate and Advancement of the City's Cost Share

It is estimated that the City's share of the costs of the contract construction, minus lump sum credits, plus State-furnished Materials cost share, plus the construction engineering cost share is the sum of \$1,890,528.30 as shown in the attached Preliminary SCHEDULE "I". Upon award of the construction contract the State shall prepare a Revised SCHEDULE "I" based on construction contract unit prices.

After the following conditions have been met, the City shall advance to the Commissioner of Transportation the City's total estimated construction cost share, which does not include the construction engineering cost share, as shown in the Revised SCHEDULE "I":

- 1. Execution and approval of this Agreement and the State's transmittal of it to the City along with a copy of the Revised SCHEDULE "I".
- 2. Receipt by the City of a written request from the State for the advancement of funds.

#### Section B. Final Payment by the City

Upon completion and acceptance of the contract construction, computation of the final amount due the State's contractor and determination by the Federal Highway Administration of the amount of its reimbursement to the State, the State shall prepare a Final SCHEDULE "I" and submit a copy to the City. The Final SCHEDULE "I" shall be based on final quantities, and include all City cost participation construction items, minus lump sum credits, plus State-furnished Materials cost share and the construction engineering cost share covered under this Agreement. In accordance with Article IV, Section F. of this Agreement, the Final SCHEDULE "I" shall also include City costs in an amount equal to all Federal funding not applied to the City cost participation construction and associated construction engineering. If the final cost of the City participation covered under this Agreement exceeds the amount of funds advanced by the City, the City shall, upon receipt of a request from the State, promptly pay the difference to the State without If the final cost of the City participation covered under this Agreement is less than the amount of funds advanced by the City, the State shall promptly return the balance to the City without interest.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 15.415, the State waives claim for any amounts less than \$5.00 over the amount of City funds previously advanced to the State, and the City waives claim for the return of any amounts less than \$5.00 of those funds advanced by the City.

#### Section C. Acceptance of City's Cost and Completed Construction

The computation by the State of the amount due from the City shall be final, binding and conclusive. Acceptance by the State of the completed contract construction shall be final, binding and

conclusive upon the City as to the satisfactory completion of the contract construction.

#### ARTICLE VI - GENERAL PROVISIONS

#### Section A. Plan Changes

The City may request changes in the plans. If the State determines that the requested plan changes are necessary or desirable, the State will cause those plan changes to be made.

#### Section B. Replacement of Castings

The City shall furnish the State's contractor with new castings and parts for all implace City-owned facilities constructed hereunder when replacements are required, without cost or expense to the State or the State's contractor, except for replacement of castings and parts broken or damaged by the State's contractor.

#### Section C. Utility Permits

The City shall submit to the State's Utility Engineer an original permit application for all City-owned utilities, including lighting, to be constructed hereunder that are upon and within the trunk highway right-of-way. Applications for permits shall be made on State form "Application For Utility Permit On Trunk Highway Right-Of-Way" (Form TP2525).

The City, through the State, shall submit to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency the plans and specifications for the construction or reconstruction of its sanitary sewer facilities to be performed under the construction contract and obtain, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 115.07 or Minnesota Rules 7001.1030, subpart 2C, either a permit or written waiver from that agency for that construction or reconstruction to be performed by others under the construction contract. When the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency issues that permit or waiver, the City will promptly furnish the State a copy of that permit or waiver so that the State's contractor may perform the

construction or reconstruction. The City is advised that pursuant to Minnesota Rules 7001.1040, a written application for the permit or waiver must be submitted to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency at least 180 days before the planned date of the sanitary sewer facility construction or reconstruction.

#### Section D. Maintenance by the City

Upon satisfactory completion of the storm sewer facilities construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall provide for the proper routine maintenance of those facilities, without cost or expense to the State. Routine maintenance includes, but is not limited to, removal of sediment, debris, vegetation and ice from structures, grates and pipes, repair of minor erosion problems, and minor structure and pipe repair, and any other maintenance activities necessary to preserve the facilities and to prevent conditions such as flooding, erosion, sedimentation or accelerated deterioration of the facilities.

Upon satisfactory completion of the City-owned utilities construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall become the owner of and provide for the proper maintenance of those utilities, without cost or expense to the State.

Upon satisfactory completion of the walkways, including colored and stamped concrete walk, construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall provide for the proper maintenance of the walkways, without cost or expense to the State. Maintenance includes, but is not limited to, snow, ice and debris removal, patching, crack repair, panel replacement, and any other maintenance activities necessary to

perpetuate the walkways in a safe, usable and aesthetically acceptable condition.

Upon completion of the lighting facilities construction, including ornamental street and aesthetic accent lighting, to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall become the owner of and provide for the proper maintenance of and keep in repair those facilities, without cost or expense to the State. The City will pay all monthly electrical service expenses necessary to operate the lighting facilities. The City will be responsible for the hook-up cost and application to secure an adequate power supply to the service pads or poles.

Upon satisfactory completion of the aesthetic planters, bollards, amenity poles, tree grates and trash receptacles construction and any other aesthetic feature construction performed upon, along, and adjacent to Trunk Highway No. 68 within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall become the owner of and provide for the proper maintenance of and keep in repair these items to perpetuate them in a safe, usable and aesthetically acceptable condition, without cost or expense to the State.

Upon satisfactory completion of the landscape construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract and after the expiration of the contractor's two year landscaping materials warranty period, the City shall provide for the proper maintenance of the landscape materials placed under the construction contract without cost or expense to the State.

Maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, removal and/or replacement of all materials that fail to survive.

#### Section E. Signal Maintenance

Upon satisfactory completion of the traffic control signal Systems "A", "B", "C" and "D" construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall provide for the following, without cost or expense to the State.

- 1. Maintain the traffic control signal attached luminaires and all of its components, including replacing the luminaire when necessary.
- 2. Re-lamp the new traffic signals and luminaires.
- 3. Clean and paint the new traffic signals, cabinets and luminaire mast arm extensions.
- 4. Paint and maintain pedestrian crosswalk markings, including the colored concrete pedestrian crossings.

The State shall, at its cost and expense, maintain the signing and perform all other traffic control signal and street light maintenance for traffic control signal Systems "A", "B", "C" and "D" and maintain the interconnect on Trunk Highway No. 59/Trunk Highway No. 68 (West Main Street) from 5th Street to junction Trunk Highway No. 19/Trunk Highway No. 59 (College Drive).

The City shall be responsible for the cost and application to secure an adequate power supply to the traffic signal service pads or poles. Upon satisfactory completion of the traffic signal construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall pay all monthly electrical service expenses necessary to operate the traffic signals, their interconnection and the EVP systems, without cost or expense to the State.

#### Section F. Operation of EVP Systems

The EVP systems shall be installed, operated and removed in accordance with the following conditions and requirements.

- 1. Emitter units may be installed only on authorized emergency vehicles, as defined in Minnesota Statutes Section 169.01, subdivision 5. Authorized emergency vehicles may use emitter units only when responding to an emergency. The City shall provide the State's District Engineer or his authorized representative with a list of all City-owned vehicles with emitter units.
- 2. Upon the City gaining knowledge of a malfunction of an EVP system, the City shall immediately report such malfunction to the State.
- 3. If an EVP system or its components are, in the opinion of the State, being misused or the conditions set forth in item 1 of this section are violated, and such misuse or violation continues after the State has provided written notice to the appropriate party, the State may remove the EVP system. Upon removal of the EVP system pursuant to this paragraph, all of its parts and components become the property of the State.
- 4. The State shall determine all timing and perform all maintenance of the EVP systems.

## Section G. Traffic Signal Timing and Related Agreements

The State shall determine all timing of the traffic signals constructed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract and no changes may be made except with the written approval of the State.

Upon execution and approval of this Agreement, and completion of the contract construction, this Agreement supersedes and terminates the following Traffic Control Signal Agreements: No. C-1376, dated December 1, 1954; and No. C-1914, dated July 30, 1957; and No. 53966, dated May 26, 1964; and No. 58530M, dated April 12, 1977; all between the City and the State.

#### Section H. Additional Drainage

Neither party to this Agreement shall drain any additional drainage into the storm sewer facilities to be constructed under the construction contract that was not included in the drainage for which the storm sewer facilities were designed, without first obtaining permission to do so from the other party. The drainage areas served by the storm sewer facilities constructed under the construction contract are shown in a drainage area map, EXHIBIT "Drainage Area", which is on file in the office of the State's District Hydraulics Engineer at Willmar and is incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

#### Section I. Future Responsibilities

Upon satisfactory completion of the contract construction to be performed within the corporate City limits under the construction contract, the City shall thereafter accept full and total responsibility and all obligations and liabilities arising out of or by reason of the use, operation, maintenance, repair and reconstruction of the aesthetic planters, bollards, amenity poles, tree grates, trash receptacles and lighting facilities, and all of the facilities a part thereof constructed hereunder, without cost or expense to the State.

#### Section J. Examination of Books, Records, Etc.

As provided by Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.05, subdivision 5, the books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and practices of

each party relevant to this Agreement are subject to examination by each party, and either the legislative auditor or the state auditor as appropriate, for a minimum of six years from final payment.

#### Section K. Claims

Each party is responsible for its own employees for any claims arising under the Workers Compensation Act. Each party is responsible for its own acts, omissions and the results thereof to the extent authorized by law and will not be responsible for the acts and omissions of others and the results thereof. Minnesota Statutes Section 3.736 and other applicable law govern liability of the State. Minnesota Statutes Chapter 466 and other applicable law govern liability of the City.

#### Section L. Agreement Approval

Before this Agreement becomes binding and effective, it shall be approved by a City Council resolution and executed by such State and City officers as the law may provide in addition to the Commissioner of Transportation or their authorized representative.

#### ARTICLE VII - AUTHORIZED AGENTS

The State's Authorized Agent for the purpose of the administration of this Agreement is Maryanne Kelly-Sonnek, Municipal Agreements Engineer, or her successor. Her current address and phone number are 395 John Ireland Boulevard, Mailstop 682, St. Paul, MN 55155, (651) 296-0969.

The City's Authorized Agent for the purpose of the administration of this Agreement is Glen Olson, City Engineer, or his successor. His current address and phone number are 344 West Main Street, Marshall, MN 56258-1313, (507) 537-6773.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement by their authorized officers.

CITY OF MARSHALL ,	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By Wayor	Recommended for approval:  By Joans
nayor	District Engineer
Date 2-/207	Approved:  By
By Thomas M. Meulebroech	State Design Engineer
Title finance Derech/City Clip	Date
Title fullra butter of the curre	Note that the form and appoint on
Date	Approved as to form and execution:
	Date 3 9 5
	COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION As delegated to Materials Management Division
	By Charles House
	3/30/07

#### PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE "I"

#### Agreement No. 90606

#### City of Marshall

		<u> </u>
S.P. 4210-38 (T.H. 68=68)	Preliminary: F	ebruary 8, 2007
Fed. Proj. STPX 4207(027)		

Grading, concrete surfacing, curb & gutter, sidewalk, utilities, lighting, landscaping, and traffic control signal system construction

to start approximately under State Contract No. with

located on T.H. 68 from 176 feet northwest of the north junction of T.H. 59 to the junction of T.H. 19

	*			
TOT.	ALS S.P. 4210-38	Signal Systems	S.P. 4210-38	FEDERAL AID
	No Federal Aid	No Federal Aid	Federally Aided	MATCH
From Sheet No. 4 (100% City)	1,809,088.90			_
From Sheet No. 5 (80% Federal, 12% State, 8% City)			11,682.45	46,729.81
From Sheet No. 5 (80% Federal, 20% City)			12,840.16	51,360.64
From Sheet No. 6 Signals		238,500.00		
From Sheet No. 6 State Furnished Materials		31,122.00		
State Lump Sum Share Aesthetics (Federal Eligible)	(54,000.00)			
State Lump Sum Share Lighting (Federal Eligible)	(139,000.00)			
(1) State Lump Sum Bid Share Concrete Walk Special (Federal Eligible)	(118,134.50)			
Construction Subtotals	\$1,497,954.40	\$269,622.00	\$24,522.61	\$98,090.45
(2) Total Anticipated City Construction Costs \$1,792	,099.01			
Construction Engineering (5%)	74,897.72			
Construction Engineering (8%)		21,569.76	1,961.81	7,847.24
Construction + Construction Engineering Subtotals	\$1,572,852.12	\$291,191.76	\$26,484.42	\$105,937.68
(3) Total City Obligation \$1,996	,465.98			
Total Anticipated Federal Aid \$105	,937.68		,	
Total City Obligation minus Anticipated Federal Aid \$1,890.	,528.30			

- (1) State Share based on (4" Concrete Walk Special + 4" Concrete Walk Special 1) x Bid Unit Price for 4" Concrete Walk (Estimated Amount)
- (2) Amount of advance payment as described in Article V of the Agreement (Estimated amount)
- (3) Amount of total City obligation as described in Article IV, Section F. of the Agreement (Estimated amount)

(1) 100% CITY

ITEM	(1) 100% CITY S.P. 4210-38	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST
11 1	WORK ITEM	01,12	2012		(1)
NUMBER	WORKTEM				
2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	0.34	210,000.00	71,400.00
2104.501	REMOVE SANITARY SERVICE PIPE	LIN FT	2,300.00	2.50	5,750.00
2104.501	REMOVE SANTARY SERVICE FIFE  REMOVE WATER SERVICE PIPE	LIN FT	418.00	1.50	627.00
2104.501	REMOVE WATER SERVICETHE  REMOVE ASBESTOS-BONDED PIPE	LIN FT	736.00	75.00	55,200.00
2104.505	REMOVE ASSESTED THE REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQ YD	613.10	5.00	3,065.50
2104.505	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SQ YD	584.00	2.50	1,460.00
2104.509	REMOVE MANHOLE	EACH	12.00	310.00	3,720.00
2104.509	REMOVE GATE VALVE & BOX	EACH	18.00	400.00	7,200.00
2104.509	REMOVE HYDRANT	EACH	7.00	275.00	1,925.00
2104.509	REMOVE LIGHT STANDARD BASE	EACH	54.00	325.00	17,550.00
2104.511	SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	LIN FT	1,089.80	5.50	5,993.90
2104.513	SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	LIN FT	461.00	2.50	1,152.50
2104.523	SALVAGE VALVE	EACH	3.00	300.00	900.00
2104.523	SALVAGE LIGHTING UNIT	EACH	54.00	200.00	10,800.00
2104.601	HAUL SALVAGED MATERIAL	LUMP SUM	0.50	5,400.00	2,700.00
2104.603	ABANDON WATER MAIN	LIN FT	230.00	3.50	805.00
2105.533	SALVAGED AGGREGATE (CV)	CU YD	130.00	18.00	2,340.00
2105.601	DEWATERING	LUMP SUM	0.50	10,000.00	5,000.00
2105.604	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE IV	SQ YD	462.00	2.50	1,155.00
2105.607	EXCAVATION SPECIAL	CU YD	788.00	135.00	106,380.00
2105.607	STRUCTURAL SOIL BORROW (CV)	CU YD	248.00	75.00	18,600.00
2105.607	PREMIUM TOPSOIL BORROW	CU YD	48.00	30.00	1,440.00
2211.503	AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 MODIFIED	CU YD	100.00	20.00	2,000.00
2301.602	DRILL & GROUT DOWEL BAR (EPOXY COATED)	EACH	505.00	15.00	7,575.00
2301.602	DRILL & GROUT REINFORCEMENT BAR (EPOXY COATED)	EACH	505.00	12.00	6,060.00
2301.604	CONCRETE PAVEMENT (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	727.00	18.00	13,086.00
2301.607	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (SPECIAL)	CU YD	141.00	150.00	21,150.00
2357.502	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GAL	62.00	3.00	186.00
2360.501	TYPE SP 19.0 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B)	TON	94.00	75.00	7,050.00
2360.502	TYPE SP 19.0 NON WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3,B)	TON.	102.00	70.00	7,140.00
2451.609	AGGREGATE FOUNDATION	TON	1,000.00	17.00	17,000.00
2503.511	6" PVC PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	3,465.00	21.00	72,765.00
2503.511	8" PVC PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	200.00	28.00	5,600.00

#### (1) 100% CITY

ITEM	S.P. 4210-38	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST
NUMBER	WORK ITEM				(1)
2503.511	12" PVC PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	2,163.00	49.00	105,987.00
2503.511	15" PVC PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	543.00	55.00	29,865.00
2503.602	RECONNECT SANITARY SEWER SERVICE	EACH	1.00	265.00	265.00
2503.602	8"X6" PVC WYE	EACH	2.00	82.00	164.00
2503.602	12"X4" PVC WYE	EACH	1.00	170.00	170.00
2503.602	12"X6" PVC WYE	EACH	49.00	200.00	9,800.00
2503.602	15"X6" PVC WYE	EACH	6.00	240.00	1,440.00
2503.603	FILL & ABANDON PIPE	LIN FT	425.00	5.00	2,125.00
2503.603	PLUG FILL & ABANDON PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	240.00	7.50	1,800.00
2503.603	12" PVC PIPE SEWER	LIN FT	475.00	65.00	30,875.00
2503.603	24" STEEL CASING PIPE (JACKED)	LIN FT	112.00	300.00	33,600.00
2503.611	PUMPING	DAY	28.00	200.00	5,600.00
2504.602	HYDRANT	EACH	8.00	2,800.00	22,400.00
2504.602	INSTALL GATE VALVE AND BOX	EACH	3.00	320.00	960.00
2504.602	6" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EACH	18.00	875.00	15,750.00
2504.602	8" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EACH	5.00	1,350.00	6,750.00
2504.602	10" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EACH	6.00	1,800.00	10,800.00
2504.602	12" GATE VALVE AND BOX	EACH	6.00	2,400.00	14,400.00
2504.603	1" TYPE K COPPER PIPE	LIN FT	2,534.00	18.00	45,612.00
2504.603	1.5" TYPE K COPPER PIPE	. LIN FT	234.00	20.00	4,680.00
2504.603	2" TYPE K COPPER PIPE	LIN FT	100.00	34.00	3,400.00
2504.603	6" PVC WATERMAIN	LIN FT	417.00	36.00	15,012.00
2504.603	8" PVC WATERMAIN	LIN FT	327.00	28.00	9,156.00
2504.603	10" PVC WATERMAIN	LIN FT	1,545.00	29.50	45,577.50
2504.603	12" PVC WATERMAIN	LIN FT	1,342.00	37.00	49,654.00
2504.603	12" PVC WATERMAIN (DIRECTIONALLY DRILLED)	LIN FT	800.00	55.00	44,000.00
2504.608	WATERMAIN FITTINGS	POUND	4,143.00	4.00	16,572.00
2506.603	CONSTRUCT 12" OUTSIDE DROP	LIN FT	15.40	220.00	3,388.00
2506.603	CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN SPECIAL	LIN FT	131.50	160.00	21,040.00
2521.501	4" CONCRETE WALK SPECIAL	SQ FT	38,394.00	6.00	230,364.00
2521.501	4" CONCRETE WALK SPECIAL 1	SQ FT	4,564.00	15.00	68,460.00
2540.602	WASTE RECEPTACLE	EACH	12.00	900.00	10,800.00
2540.602	PRECAST CONCRETE PLANTERS	EACH	64.00	1,300.00	83,200.00
2540.602	BOLLARD	EACH	54.00	750.00	40,500.00
	•				

(1) 100% CITY

TOTAL I	(1) 100% C11 Y S.P. 4210-38	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST
ITEM	WORK ITEM				(1)
NUMBER	WORKTEM				
2545.515	LIGHT BASE DESIGN SPECIAL	EACH	36.00	4,000.00	144,000.00
2545.523	1" NON-METALLIC CONDUIT	LIN FT	2,365.00	2.50	5,912.50
2545.523	1.5" NON-METALLIC CONDUIT	LIN FT	3,700.00	3.00	11,100.00
2545.523	2" NON-METALLIC CONDUIT	LIN FT	5,355.00	3.50	18,742.50
2545.523	3" NON-METALLIC CONDUIT	LIN FT	960.00	5.50	5,280.00
2545.531	UNDERGROUND WIRE 1 COND NO 6	LIN FT	25,100.00	0.85	21,335.00
2545.531	UNDERGROUND WIRE 1 COND NO 8	LIN FT	30,360.00	0.65	19,734.00
2545.541	SERVICE CABINET SECONDARY TYPE L1	EACH	2.00	4,900.00	9,800.00
2545.541	SERVICE CABINET SECONDARY TYPE L2	EACH	3.00	6,700.00	20,100.00
2545.545	EQUIPMENT PAD B	EACH	5.00	850.00	4,250.00
2545.553	HANDHOLE	EACH	10.00	850.00	8,500.00
2545.602	INSTALL LIGHTING UNIT	EACH	40.00	350.00	14,000.00
2545.602	GFCI RECEPTACLE	EACH	59.00	210.00	12,390.00
2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	0.34	20,000.00	6,800.00
2571.502	DECIDUOUS TREE 1.75" CAL B&B	TREE	47.00	320.00	15,040.00
2571.502	DECIDUOUS TREE 2" CAL B&B	TREE	37.00	350.00	12,950.00
2571.502	ORNAMENTAL TREE 7' HT CONT	TREE	5.00	180.00	900.00
2571.503	ORNAMENTAL TREE 1.5" CAL B&B	TREE	9.00	275.00	2,475.00
2571.505	DECIDUOUS SHRUB 12" HT CONT	SHRB	110.00	53.00	5,830.00
2575.513	MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 6	CU YD	1.50	25.00	37.50
2575.513	MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 9	CU YD	3.50	60.00	210.00
2575.604	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	SQ YD	95.00	8.00	760.00
2070.00					
				TOTAL	\$1,809,088.90
	(1) 100% CITY	\$1,809,088.90			
·					
	·			·	
			<u> </u>		
		· <b>I</b> .	<u> </u>		

#### (P) = PLAN QUANTITY

ITEM	S.P. 4210-38	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST
NUMBER	PERPETUATED PARKING AND CONCRETE WALK				(2)
2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	0.03	210,000.00	6,300.00
2105.507	SUBGRADE EXCAVATION (P	) CU YD	1,464.00	6.25	9,150.00
2105.522	SELECT GRANULAR BORROW (CV) (P	) CU YD	1,464.00	10.00	14,640.00
2211.503	AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 (P	) CU YD	209.00	17.50	3,657.50
2301.503	CONCRETE PAVEMENT IRREGULAR WIDTH 7.0"	SQ YD	1,682.00	16.00	26,912.00
2301.511	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE	CU YD	326.00	91.00	29,666.00
2301.529	REINFORCEMENT BARS (EPOXY COATED) (P	) LB	1,264.00	0.85	1,074.40
2301.538	DOWEL BAR	EACH	1,040.00	5.20	5,408.00
2521.501	4" CONCRETE WALK	SQ FT	17,681.00	2.75	48,622.75
2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	0.03	20,000.00	600.00
				TOTAL	\$146,030.65
	(2) 60% - 80% FEI	DERAL \$70,094.71			
	20% STA	ATE \$23,364.90			
	40% - 80% FEI	DERAL \$46,729.81			
	20% CT	ГY \$11,682.45			

(3) 80 % FEDERAL, 20% CITY

(P) = PLAN QUANTITY

ITEM	S.P. 4210-38		UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST
NUMBER	NEW PARKING					(3)
					. ,	
2021.501	MOBILIZATION		LUMP SUM	0.01	210,000.00	2,100.00
2105.507	SUBGRADE EXCAVATION	(P)	CU YD	1,146.00	6.25	7,162.50
2105.522	SELECT GRANULAR BORROW (CV)	(P)	CU YD	1,146.00	10.00	11,460.00
2211.503	AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5	(P)	CU YD	164.00	17.50	2,870.00
2301.503	CONCRETE PAVEMENT IRREGULAR WIDTH 7.0"		SQ YD	1,078.00	16.00	17,248.00
2301.511	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE		CU YD	209.00	91.00	19,019.00
2301.529	REINFORCEMENT BARS (EPOXY COATED)	(P)	LB	810.00	0.85	688.50
2301.538	DOWEL BAR		EACH	664.00	5.20	3,452.80
2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL		LUMP SUM	0.01	20,000.00	200.00
					TOTAL	\$64,200.80
		(3) 80% FEDERAL	\$51,360.64			
		20% CITY	\$12,840.16			

(4) 100% CITY

	(4) 100% CITY S.P. 4210-38	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	COST
ITEM					(4)
NUMBER	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SYSTEMS AND STATE FURNISHED MATERIALS				
	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SYSTEMS				
	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL STOTEMO				
2565 511	FULL T ACT T CONTROL SIGNAL SYSTEM A	SIG SYS	0.33	150,000.00	49,500.00
2565.511 2565.511	FULL T ACT T CONTROL SIGNAL SYSTEM B	. SIG SYS	0.50	180,000.00	90,000.00
2565.511	FULL T ACT T CONTROL SIGNAL SYSTEM C	SIG SYS	0.50	180,000.00	90,000.00
2565.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL INTERCONNECTION	LUMP SUM	0.36	25,000.00	9,000.00
2303.001	TRAITIC CONTROL INVESTOR OF				
				TOTAL	\$238,500.00
	(1) 100% CITY	\$238,500.00			
	STATE FURNISHED MATERIALS				
			0.00	20,200,00	6,666.00
	SYSTEM "A" - CABINET & CONTROLLER	LUMP SUM	0.33	20,200.00 3,200.00	1,056.00
	BATTERY BACKUP SERVICE CABINET	LUMP SUM (	0.33	3,200.00	1,050.00
			0.50	20,200.00	10,100.00
	SYSTEM "B" - CABINET & CONTROLLER	LUMP SUM	0.50 0.50	3,200.00	1,600.00
	BATTERY BACKUP SERVICE CABINET	LUMP SUM	0.30	3,200.00	1,000.00
		LUMP SUM	0.50	20,200.00	10,100.00
	SYSTEM "C" - CABINET & CONTROLLER	LUMP SUM	0.50	3,200.00	1,600.00
	BATTERY BACKUP SERVICE CABINET	LUMF SUM	0.50	3,20000	
				TOTAL	\$31,122.00
	(1) 100% CITY	\$31,122.00			
	(1) 100 % CIT 1	\$31,122.00			
İ					
-					;
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ļ <del>.</del>					

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
:ss
COUNTY OF LYON )

The undersigned, being the duly qualified City Clerk of the City of Marshall, Minnesota, and as such the custodian of the books and records of said City, hereby certifies and attests that the attached copy of Resolution Number 2929, Second Series is a true and correct copy of the original of said Resolution which are on file and of record in my office.

Thomas M. Meulebroeck, CMC Financial Director/City Clerk City of Marshall

(SEAL)

#### RESOLUTION NUMBER 2929, SECOND SERIES

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF COOPERATIVE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA that the City of Marshall enter into Mn/DOT Agreement No. 90606-R with the State of Minnesota, Department of Transportation for the following purposes:

To provide for payment by the City to the State of the City's share of the costs of the utilities, parking, lighting, aesthetics and signal construction and other associated construction to be performed upon, along and adjacent to Trunk Highway No. 68 from 176 feet northwest of the west junction of Trunk Highway No. 59 to the junction of Trunk Highway No. 19 within the corporate City limits under State Project No. 4210-38.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Clerk/Financial Director are authorized to execute the Agreement and any amendments to the Agreement.

Passed and adopted by the Council this 12th day of February, 2007.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Financial Director

This Instrument Drafted by:

Glenn J. Olson, P.E.

Director of Public Works/City Engineer